RECEIVED By: OAH on September 13, 2022

RESOLUTION 2022-033

JOINT RESOLUTION AMENDING JOINT RESOLUTION 2015-015 FOR DESIGNATION OF LAND COMMONLY KNOWN AS THE "BRUSH DUMP" AND THE IMMEDIATE ANNEXATION OF THE ENTIRE DESIGNATED AREA.

IN THE MATTER OF THE ORDERLY ANNEXATION BETWEEN THE CITY OF DODGE CENTER AND WASIOJA TOWNSHIP PURSUANT TO MINNESOTA STATUTES § 414.0325

WHEREAS, on July 1, 2021, a Notice of Intent to include property in an orderly annexation area was published pursuant to the requirements of Minnesota Statutes § 414.0325 Subd. 1b; and

WHEREAS, on July 26, 2021, the City of Dodge Center and Wasioja Township jointly agreed and passed Resolution 2021-015 to designate and request the immediate annexation of land located within Wasioja Township to the City of Dodge Center, County of Dodge, Minnesota;

WHEREAS, the only amendment to the Joint Resolution 2021-015 is to the legal description and the map previously detailed in Resolution 2021-015;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the City of Dodge Center and Wasioja Township jointly agree to:

1. Amend the legal description provided within Resolution 2021-015 of the land subject to designation and immediate annexation to the following;

That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of Section Twenty-Seven (27), Township One Hundred Seven (107) North of Range Seventeen (17) West that is located east of the County Rd 7 right-of-way, that is located south and west of the Abandoned Railroad as described in the Certificate of Survey dated March 8, 2021, and recorded September 8, 2022, as Document No. A246197 in the office of the County Recorder in and for said Dodge County, and that is located north of the following described line:

Commencing at the northwest corner of the Southwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter of said Section 27; thence North 89 degrees 58 minutes 20 seconds East 297.02 feet; thence North 03 degrees 13 minutes 55 seconds East along the east line of the County Rd 7 right-of-way 326.13 feet; thence North 89 degrees 57 minutes 52 seconds East 699.24 feet to the Abandoned Railroad.

2. Amend the map submitted to the Municipal Boundary Adjustment Unit to that shown in Exhibit A.

Adopted by affirmative vote of all the members of the Wasioja Township Board of Supervisors this 12th day of September 2022.

WASIOJA TOWNSHIP

By: Sony Sologer

ATTEST:

Township Clerk

Chairperson

Board of Supervisor

Adopted by affirmative vote of the City Council of the City of Dodge Center this 12th day of September 2022.

CITY OF DODGE CENTER

By: Dill Chil

ATTEST:

City Administrator

Approved this 12th day of September 2022.

EXHIBIT A

ArcGIS WebMap

